
  GOVERNMENT OF INDIA MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 52 TO BE ANSWERED ON FEBURARY 02, 2023 VIOLATION OF GUIDELINES UNDER AMRUT 2.0 NO. 52. SHRI HIBI EDEN: Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state: (a) whether the cases of violation of guidelines framed by the Government for the Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation 2.0 (AMRUT 2.0) have come to the notice of the Government and if so, the details thereof, scheme-wise and the reasons therefor along with the action taken/being taken so far by the Government in such cases; (b) whether the Government has provided adequate funds under the AMRUT 2.0 scheme and if so, the details thereof along with its implementation or utilization, scheme-wise; (c) whether the Government has approved drinking water supply projects spread across various divisions of Kochi Municipal Corporation and if so, the details thereof including the division number, name of the project, estimated expenditure, expected date of completion and the status of the work; and (d) whether the average annual per capita availability of water in the country have come down drastically especially in Kochi Municipal Corporation at present and if so, the details thereof?


  ANSWER THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS (SHRI KAUSHAL KISHORE) (a): No Sir, no such violation have been noticed so far. (b): Yes Sir. The total committed central assistance for AMRUT 2.0 is
�76,760 crore for five years from FY 2021-22 to FY 2025-26. Of this,
�66,750 is for AMRUT 2.0 projects. So far �5,846 crore have been released under various components of AMRUT 2.0 including �5,318 crore for AMRUT 2.0 projects. As on date, no utilisation certificate(s)is/are due under AMRUT 2.0. (c): Under AMRUT 2.0, so far 26 water supply projects worth �164.77 crore have been approved for Kochi Municipal Corporation by Apex Committee. The details are placed at ANNEXURE-I (d): Urban Development is a State subject. Ministry only supplements the efforts of State/ UT Governments through its various Mission/ Schemes. The average annual per capita availability of water in the country is not maintained under AMRUT 2.0. *****


  ANNEXURE-I REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 52 REGARDING “VIOLATION OF GUIDELINES UNDER AMRUT 2.0”, DUE FOR ANSWER IN THE LOK SABHA ON 02FEBURARY, 2023. List of Water Supply projects in Kochi Under AMRUT 2.0 S.No. Project title Estimated CAPEX Cost (� crore) Estimated project completion date Project Status WARD NUMBER 1 Priority 2- Improving Production capacity of 100 MLD WTP- Supply and fixing of VT pump sets at RWPH, Pazhoor and interconnection 4.25 31-08-2023 Under DPR Preparation All 74 Division 2 Priority 06-Water supply improvements to Pachalam zone - providing distribution mains from the Pachalam OHSR- PHASE 2 15 24-10-2025 Under DPR Preparation 31,32,73,74,69 3 Priority 23-Improving water supply to divisions 33,70,71 and 72- Replacing old and damaged 200 mm CI pipe and 100 mm AC pipes 5 14-05-2024 Under DPR Preparation 33,70,71,72 4 Priority-4 Water supply improvements to Pachalam zone - providing distribution mains from the Pachalam OHSR - PHASE 1 4 14-04-2024 Under DPR Preparation 31,32,73,74,69 5 Priority-22-Providing FHTC to the existing completed schemes in Kochi Corporation division no 1 to 28 (new) 14.5 16-10-2024 Under DPR Preparation 1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8,9,10,11,12,13,14,15,16,17,18,19,20,21,22,23,24,25,26,27,28 6 Priority 21-Replacement of old pipes- laying new distribution pipe at Chittoor road 1.215 22-03-2024 Under DPR Preparation 39,67 7 Priority 19-Replacement of old and damaged pipes at Vathuruthy colony in division 30 0.92 10-04-2024 Under DPR Preparation 30 8 Priority 17-Replacement of old AC pipe from Kathrikadavu over bridge (Kumaranassan junction) to Karshaka road 2.5 22-03-2024 Under DPR Preparation 63


  S.No. Project title Estimated CAPEX Cost (� crore) Estimated project completion date Project Status WARD NUMBER 9 Priority 10-Replacing old damaged primo pipe, laying rider line from shipyard quarters road to K.P. Vallon road and laying distribution pipe from Thevara market bridge 4.8 16-04-2024 Under DPR Preparation 55,56,60,61 10 Priority-24-Construction of GLSR &OHSR & improvements in pumping system at Perumanoour pump house, replacement of damaged pipes in various roads in division 39 (old) 17 16-04-2025 Under DPR Preparation 39,55,56,58,59, 60,61,63,67 11 Priority 7-Water supply improvements to Kaloor zone- laying distribution mains from the OHSR at Kaloor 19 14-08-2024 Under DPR Preparation 33,34,35, 37,38,39, 40,41,44,54, 64,65,70,71,72 12 Priority 15-Improving the water supply to Ashoka road - replacing the old and damaged pipes 2 20-03-2024 Under DPR Preparation 70,72 13 PRIORITY-3-Improving water supply to divisions 33,71 and 72- Replacing old and damaged 100 mm AC pipes in Thannikkal -Keerthinagar road and Perumbotta road 1 14-04-2024 Under DPR Preparation 33,71,72 14 Priority 11-Improving water supply at Ponnurunni area- laying distribution mains along along Ponnurunni Kunjan Bava road 0.5 20-10-2023 Under DPR Preparation 53 15 Priority 14-Improving the water supply at Vinoba nagar- laying distribution pipe from K.P.Vallon road 0.5 26-03-2024 Under DPR Preparation 57 16 Priority 12-Improving the water supply at Kumaranasan road- laying distribution pipe from Kathrikadavu bridge to STP junction 1 22-09-2023 Under DPR Preparation 54 17 Priority 8- Improving water supply at Chalikkavattom area- laying distribution mains along Nandanath Kochacko road from Thammanam junction 2 15-04-2024 Under DPR Preparation 45,47,48 18 Priority1-Improving water supply at Palarivattom, Edappally ,Vennala area- replacement of old pipes- laying distribution mains from Palarivattom to Vadathode 15.75 17-10-2024 Under DPR Preparation 34,35,36,37,40,41,43


  S.No. Project title Estimated CAPEX Cost (� crore) Estimated project completion date Project Status WARD NUMBER 19 Priority 20-Improvement of WS to divisions no. 13 to 20 - replacement of old pipes and improvements in pumping system, renovation of pump house etc. 5.25 10-06-2024 Under DPR Preparation 13,14,15,16,17,18,19,20 20 Priority 18-Improving water supply at Perumpadappu and Edakochi area- providing feeder lines 4.1 15-03-2024 Under DPR Preparation 13,14,15,16,17,18,19,20 21 Priority 16-Replacement of old and damaged AC/GI pipe and extension of distribution lines in division no 1 to 10 and 23 to 28 4 12-06-2024 Under DPR Preparation 1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8,9,10,24,25,26,27,28 22 Priority13-Construction of 4 lakh litres GLSR at Thoppumpady- interconnecting the pumping main from Maradu plant with proposed GLSR and renovation of pump house 7.11 12-06-2024 Under DPR Preparation 11,12 23 Priority 9-Improving water supply to Mundamveli - feeder line from Karuvelippady PH to Mundamveli church - Manassery church and replacement of old and damaged pipes 7.3 08-07-2024 Under DPR Preparation 22,23 24 Priority 25-Construction of new OHSR of 15 lakhs litres capacity at Fortkochi tank site 4 14-04-2024 Under DPR Preparation 1,2,4,27,28 25 Priority 24 A-Improving water supply to Fortkochi area- pumping main from beach road junction to Fortkochi OHSR 11 14-12-2023 Under DPR Preparation 1,2,4,27,28 26 Replacing old damaged 700mm primopipe by 700mm DIK9 pipe from Perumanoor pumphouse to Thevara & Replacement of old and damaged pipes in div-62 11.07 16-09-2024 Under DPR Preparation Division 1 to 11 and 24 to 28 Total 164.77

